BEFORE THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF LANE COUNTY, OREGON

ORDER NO: 17-08-29-08

IN THE MATTER OF ACCEPTING THE 1719 OREGON CRIMINAL JUSTICE
COMMISSION GRANT FOR LANE COUNTY
ADULT TREATMENT COURT AND
DELEGATING AUTHORITY TO THE
COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR TO SIGN
GRANT DOCUMENTS AND RELATED
CONTRACTS

WHEREAS, The Lane County Adult Treatment Court is a criminal justice model that has proven to reduce criminal recidivism and costs of health care, food stamps, unemployment, child welfare and other costs to the taxpayer; and

WHEREAS, the Lane County Sheriff's Office works collaboratively with the Oregon Judicial Department, Emergence, Inc. and Sponsors Inc, to prepare grant proposals to fund expanded treatment and counseling services to participants of the Adult Treatment Court; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners approves all grant awards in excess of \$100,000; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners delegates authority to the County Administrator to sign grant award documents and related contracts.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Board of County Commissioners of Lane County **ORDERS** as follows:

- 1. Delegate authority to the County Administrator to sign the 17-19 OCJC grant documents to accept the award for the Lane County Adult Treatment Court in the amount of \$1,007,400.
- 2. Delegate authority to the County Administrator to execute subcontracts for services as detailed in the grant award.

ADOPTED this 29th day of August , 2017.

Pat Farr, Chair

Lane County Board of Commissioners

LANE COUNTY OFFICE OF LEGAL CO